




VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

FEBRUARY 17, 2020 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
SILENT PRAYER – MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Laura Curtis, 
Trustee Mark Carfroll, Trustee Mark Guethle. Village Clerk Lori Murray.  Trustee Tao Martinez arrived 
at 7:05 p.m. 
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave 
Fisher, Water Superintendent Paul Young, Attorney Edward J. Boula, III of Drendel & Jansons Law 
Group. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Randall Crossing Mixed Use  
Mayor Berman opened the public hearing.  There were no comments.  Mayor Berman then closed the   
closed public hearing. 
 

2. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
Mayor Berman opened the public hearing.  Public Works Director John Laskowski said it is for the 
NPDES program.  It is a program that the IEPA mandates all municipalities to participate in.  It is to 
improve water quality throughout the region.  Patrick McPartlin with the Kane Dupage Soil Water 
Conservation District.   
 
Patrick McPartlin said we oversee the soil erosion and sediment control aspect.  When a proposed plan 
goes in place, if eligible, they submit the soil erosion sediment control plans and we make sure the plans 
meet technical standards.  We inspect throughout the life of the project, make sure it is in compliance and 
report back to the city.     
 
(Trustee Tao Martinez arrived) 
 
There were no further comments or questions.  Mayor Berman closed public hearing. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS – None  
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Village Board Minutes dated 2/3/2020 
2. Bills List Dated 2/17/2020 in the Amount of $258,341.92 
3. Travel and Expenses for Business Purposes in the Amount of $40.00 
4. Approval of Pay Request #4, Partial for Well #8 & 9 Pumps and Motors to Layne 

Christensen Company in the Amount of $27,000.00 
 



Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Guethle – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery –yes, 
Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1. Approval of Ordinance to Decrease Class F Liquor Licenses by One 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, 
Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 

2. Approval of Ordinance to Amend North Aurora Code Chapter 5.08.070 Liquor License 
Restriction on Issuance – Per Mayor Berman, this item was removed from the agenda. 
 

3. Approval of Ordinance to Amend North Aurora Code Chapter 5.06 Regarding Business 
License Certificates 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Carroll and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, 
Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 

4. Approval of Ordinance Approving the 1st Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2019-20 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee 
Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 
OLD BUSINESS – None 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT - None 
COMMITTEE REPORTS – None  
TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS – None 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT - None 
ATTORNEY’S REPORT – None 
 
VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

1. Finance – None  
2. Community Development - None 
3. Police – None 
4. Public Works – None 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - None  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Gaffino.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 

FEBRUARY 17, 2020 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Laura Curtis, 
Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Trustee Mark Guethle. Village Clerk Lori Murray. 
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave 
Fisher, Water Superintendent Paul Young. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
DISCUSSION 

1. Aurora Packing Development 
Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth stated that this item went before the Plan 
Commission at a public hearing on February 4th.  The plan had full support by the Plan Commission. 
 
John Whitehouse, representing Aurora Packing, addressed the board with the following information.  At 
the north entrance of Aurora Packing, the 24-hour traffic at that intersection, has 900 cars coming across 
the tracks from Route 25 during the day (westbound) and 742 going east.  Of those, 231 come into Aurora 
Packing and 199 go out.  There are 700 cars a day in both directions on south Grant Street.  About 100 of 
those southbound go into Aurora Packing and about 40 of those northbound come out of Aurora Packing.  
Employment is expected to increase by 50% from 300 to 450.  Truck traffic will double from 30-35 a day 
to about 60 a day.   
 
The Plan Commission recommended that Aurora Packing be strongly encouraged via signage to limit 
truck traffic to the south street entrance off of Route 25.    
 
Another concern was that the water usage would double.  At this time, Aurora Packing is North Aurora’s 
largest water consumer at 5 million gallons a month.  That will only increase by 10% due to the efficiency 
of the new equipment and internal recycling that would be used for wash down at the end of the day.    
 
There were no questions from the board. 
 
Toth said there were 8 conditions listed on the staff report.  They will be finalized into the PUD 
agreement which will come back to the next village board meeting.   
 
There are a few items that the petitioner will be requesting as far as the zoning for the property: 
 
-Special use for the pud – the zoning ordinance requires that any nonresidential development over 2 acres 
in size is required to be a pud.  They are requesting a special use for PUD given the 12+ acres in size of 
the property.   
 



-The landscape ordinance would require roughly 336 shade trees.  The landscape that came back included 
200 shade trees.  Staff reviewed and determined this would adequately addresses the site development. 
 
-Easement over Grant Street – The village retains rights over that property.  There are 2 small segments 
that would be placed in the easement that the Village has rights to that will require approval.   
 
-Actual parking of the ADA handicapped spaces on a portion of village property.  The plan calls for a 
number of parking spaces (7) that would be located on village property.  As part of the PUD ordinance, 
the village would bring back language that would require that the village work with the property owner to 
maintain a no-fee lease for the property.   
 
-Site approval – Site plan approval would be required since the property is a non-residential development 
and the addition is over 25% of the gross floor area.   
 
-Plat of Consolidation – This would bring the property into 2 separate lots.  One would be the main 
campus and the other would be green space.   
 
There were no questions from the Board.  Mayor Berman said that the village is looking forward to the 
development. 
 

2. Randall Crossing Mixed Use Development 
Mike Toth said that the Randall Crossing Mixed Use Development was discussed at the Committee of the 
Whole on Jan 20th.  There was full support by the Plan Commission at their last meeting.  The Annexation 
Agreement is being amended to allow the development of the property through the mixed use.  The 
petitioner is also asking for reduction of impact fees.  The actual schedule of the annexation agreement 
requires that the commercial portion of the development would be $3.00/psf for the traffic impact fee and 
there would be 2800 s.f. of actual commercial space which would equate to $8400.  The annexation fee 
currently reads that the petitioner pays $1800 per dwelling unit.   
 
Toth noted that the petitioner is also asking for the elimination of the water connection fee.  It is 
anticipated at this time that the 3-inch connection would be made.  The total reduction in impact fees 
would be $43,668 based upon the current water connection fee and the current square footage.  There 
would still be a traffic impact fee at $1/psf for the entirety of the building which would come to 
approximately $25,000. 
   
Ed Roberts representing the development group addressed the board stating that they are requesting 
elimination of the water connection fee and reducing the traffic impact fee down to $1/psf.   
 
Trustee Gaffino asked what the hardship is for requesting the fee reductions.  Gaffino said that the Village 
has the fees in place for a reason.  Roberts said it is all about helping a pro forma work and trying to 
reduce fees where possible.  Roberts noted there will be increased site work cost that was not expected.   
 
Trustee Curtis asked if the developer requested the same deal when building the hotel.  Toth said yes.  
Curtis said she agreed with Trustee Gaffino that the fees are in place for a reason we have these fees for a 
reason.  Curtis asked where the uniformity is in having this code.  Curtis said her concern is that the 
village will have expenses related to this project.  If it is not being addressed by the petitioner, then it will 
be absorbed by the village and the taxpayers.   
 
Roberts said that there are a lot of fees associate with the project and appreciate any concessions.  Roberts 
added that they are committed and a leading developer in North Aurora. 
 



Trustee Gaffino asked Roberts if they have asked the library or the fire district for concessions.  Roberts 
said that he has been told in the past that the concession from the library or the fire district would not 
happen. 
 
Trustee Curtis said that going forward the village should look at its policy.  Curtis added that the village 
has a fiduciary responsibility to its residents. 
 
Trustee Carroll said that he did not see a 28-unit residential development having the same amount of 
traffic impact, and would therefore be agreeable to reducing the traffic impact fee.  Carroll said he would 
still keep the tap on fees in place.  The rest of the board agreed.   
 
Toth said that if the board just looked at the traffic impact fee, the total reduction would be $32,000.   
 
Village Administrator Steve Bosco said that with more incentive requests coming to the village, it would 
be a good idea to have a conversation on having a standardized assessment on when incentives are 
brought to the board.   
 
There was no further discussion. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 
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Accounts Payable

Batch: 00501.03.2020

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

ADT

048240

 101.50Panic Button Install (2)- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 748114796 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 101.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Adventures In Scavenger Hunting

467952

 250.00NA Days Deposit 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses 01272020 1/27/2020 03/02/2020

 250.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Area Convention

003770

 1,019.84NA Lodging Hotel Tax- Jan 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 02032020 2/3/2020 03/02/2020

 1,705.35Akshar HotelTax- Jan 2020 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 02172020 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 2,725.19 *Vendor TotalTotal:

BDK Door Company

030150

 589.00VH Restroom Door Locks 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 23037 2/20/2020 03/02/2020

 589.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Brown & Brown Of Illinois, Inc.

000520

 30.00Notary Bond- Lohrstorfer 01-440-4799 Misc. 2464002 2/20/2020 03/02/2020

 30.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Bryan Vacco

467955

 17.80Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 02172020-01 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 0.68Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 02172020-02 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 18.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Carus Corporation

033300

 993.81WTP HMO Chems 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS 100815752/11/2020 03/02/2020

 1,113.89ETP HMO Chems 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS 100815792/11/2020 03/02/2020

 2,107.70 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Certified Laboratories Division

048600

 341.69Luster Guard Spray 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 3850310 2/14/2020 03/02/2020

 341.69 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Clarke Environmental Mosquito

000300

 14,638.50Mosquito Control 01-445-4521 Mosquito Control 001009698 2/24/2020 03/02/2020

 14,638.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Coffman Truck Sales, Inc.

000320

 21.50Safety Test- Truck #147 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 129340 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 21.50Safety Test- Truck #180 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 129342 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 21.50Safety Test- Truck #179 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 129507 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 32.00Safety Test- Truck #150 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 129637 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 464.009' Plow Blades 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 131552 2/21/2020 03/02/2020

 560.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 76.71Street Lights/ 4 S. Willowway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0146092024 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 294.87Street Lights/ 1802 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0562144049 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 9.05Street Lights/ 355 Moorfield 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0795092063 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 50.80Street Lights/ 1901 Orch Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0835082016 2/7/2020 03/02/2020

 9.05Street Lights/ 1197 Comiskey 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0903075187 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 34.26Street Lights/ 1051 Kettle Ave 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1083133047 2/7/2020 03/02/2020

 40.30East Tower Electric 60-445-4662 Utility 1313136025 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 358.65Street Lights/ 1200 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 94.83Street Lights/ Rt56 & Rt25 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1425064018 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 9.92Street Lights/ Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 9.05Street Lights/ 1193 Comiskey 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1743032047 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 87.09Street Lights/ Comiskey & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2313121105 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 66.09Street Lights/ 19 N. Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2985029045 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 1,140.67 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Compass Minerals America Inc.

467908

 23,986.46Road Salt 10-445-4439 Salt 590593 2/5/2020 03/02/2020

 20,467.56Road Salt 10-445-4439 Salt 593266 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 4,127.20Road Salt 10-445-4439 Salt 596176 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 31,568.08Road Salt 10-445-4439 Salt 597745 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 80,149.30 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

034130

 60.40Street Lights/ Orchard Gateway & Deerpath 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 16733238901 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 175.32Street Lights/ Orchard & Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 16733243901 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 224.38Street Lights/ 1600 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 16733257401 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 126.75Street Lights/ Orchard & White Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 16733260901 2/10/2020 03/02/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 185.41Street Lights/ Orchard & Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 16733275201 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 8,542.69Well #4 1/9 - 2/10 60-445-4662 Utility 16743103101 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 5,499.44Well #7 1/10 - 2/11 60-445-4662 Utility 16754939501 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 9,821.02Well #5 1/10 - 2/11 60-445-4662 Utility 16754965801 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 24,635.41 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Drendel & Jansons Law Group

028580

 1,548.75Legal Services- Jan 2020 - Police 01-440-4260 Legal 79125 1/31/2020 03/02/2020

 1,548.75 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Euclid Managers

049670

 357.54Short-Term Disability- March 2020 01-000-2057 Short-Term Disability 02122020 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 357.54 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Feece Oil

031060

 418.13Diesel Fuel- WTP Generator 60-445-4440 Gas & Oil 3682304 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 766.98Diesel Fuel- ETP Generator 60-445-4440 Gas & Oil 3682305 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 1,201.97Mid-Grade Fuel- WTP Generator 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3682417 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 2,387.08 *Vendor TotalTotal:

FOX METRO

045480

 71.83Sewer Maint- VH 01-445-4662 Utility N02-0164 2/24/2020 03/02/2020

 71.83Sewer Maint- PW Garage 01-445-4662 Utility N02-5182 2/24/2020 03/02/2020

 65.30Sewer Maint- PD 01-445-4662 Utility N02-5784 2/24/2020 03/02/2020

 208.96 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 555.00Lobby Light Repair- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 8141 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 555.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Global Water Technology, Inc.

467862

 200.00Water Treatment- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 43504 2/5/2020 03/02/2020

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Grainger

031900

 227.21TP Parts 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 9443131009 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 227.21 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 128.00Heat Repair- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 37448 2/14/2020 03/02/2020

 128.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

ILCMA

019310

 50.00Job Ad- Village Engineer 01-430-4506 Publishing/Advertising 2116 2/21/2020 03/02/2020

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Johnson & Buh, LLC

467744

 5,225.00Local DUI Legal Fee 01-440-4260 Legal 02152020 2/15/2020 03/02/2020

 5,225.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Juan Ramirez

467954

 40.72Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 02172020-01 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 40.72 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kendall County Concrete

047060

 254.75Concrete For Storm Drain Repair 01-445-4544 Storm Drain Maintenance 48786 2/18/2020 03/02/2020

 254.75 *Vendor TotalTotal:

KnowBe4, Inc.

467951

 2,363.40EMP Training- IT Security 01-430-4380 Training & Testing INV82696 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 2,363.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Konica Minolta

024860

 52.21Copier Maint PD- Jan 2020 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 264065109 1/31/2020 03/02/2020

 52.21 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Legat Architects

467855

 3,115.63Concept Design - PW Facility 21-452-4501 Contractual Services 52733 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 3,115.63 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Meade Electric Company, Inc.

027140

 790.26Traffic Light Repair/ Gateway & Target 01-445-4545 Traffic Signs & Signals 691279 2/12/2020 03/02/2020

 790.26 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Menards

016070

 31.89Paper Plates, Batteries, Salt & Pepper- PW Garage 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 34516 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 48.86Batteries, Shop Light, Bleach, Ext Cord 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 34763-01 2/14/2020 03/02/2020

 69.76Mailbox Bracket 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 34763-02 2/14/2020 03/02/2020

 115.20Work Light, Ext Cords, Push Broom 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 35033 2/18/2020 03/02/2020

 374.73Dist Tools & Equipment 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 35052 2/18/2020 03/02/2020

 29.99Ladder 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 35198-01 2/21/2020 03/02/2020

 79.96Kerosene 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 35198-02 2/21/2020 03/02/2020

 9.99Dust Pan 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 35198-03 2/21/2020 03/02/2020

 265.52Steel Sorage Racks- PW Garage 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 35398 2/24/2020 03/02/2020

 1,025.90 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mia Volker

467953

 19.70Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 02172020 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 0.60Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 02172020-02 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 20.30 *Vendor TotalTotal:

MSC Industrial Supply

051190

 104.50Lock Washers, Brake Cleaner 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 3619249001 2/5/2020 03/02/2020

 104.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Muller & Muller, Ltd.

467647

 1,200.00Silo Lighting Redesign Specs & Alternatives 12-438-4255 Engineering 171014-12 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 1,200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora NAPA, Inc.

038730

 202.73Squad Parts- Squad #70 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 34359 2/4/2020 03/02/2020

 235.84Fuel Senders- Truck #178 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 343821 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 112.14Alarm- Truck #179, #180, Storage 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 343864 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 43.75PW Tools 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 343875 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 34.84Oil Dry 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 343889 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 69.90Weather Beat (10) 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 344027 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 42.28Wiper Blades 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 344028 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 34.72Air Filter 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 344475 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 776.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

039370

 8.99Calculator- Werner 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 4212624530012/4/2020 03/02/2020

 41.25Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 437633619001-012/3/2020 03/02/2020

 41.25Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 437633619001-022/3/2020 03/02/2020

 41.25Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 437633619001-032/3/2020 03/02/2020

 41.25Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 437633619001-042/3/2020 03/02/2020

 191.99Office Chair- Werner 01-445-4870 Equipment 4400432090012/10/2020 03/02/2020

 28.39Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 440188513001-012/7/2020 03/02/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 8.92Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 440188513001-022/7/2020 03/02/2020

 8.92Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 440188513001-032/7/2020 03/02/2020

 8.92Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 440188513001-042/7/2020 03/02/2020

 421.13 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Paddock Publications, Inc.

026910

 57.50Public Notice- CommDev 01-441-4506 Publishing 42434 2/8/2020 03/02/2020

 57.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Pitney Bowes Inc.

017470

 20.18Red Ink Cartridge- VH 01-430-4505 Postage 1015026226-012/11/2020 03/02/2020

 20.18Red Ink Cartridge- VH 01-445-4505 Postage 1015026226-022/11/2020 03/02/2020

 20.19Red Ink Cartridge- VH 60-445-4505 Postage 1015026226-032/11/2020 03/02/2020

 20.19Red Ink Cartridge- VH 01-441-4505 Postage 1015026226-042/11/2020 03/02/2020

 80.74 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Preventative Maintenance Systems, Inc.

050200

 82.00Truck #165, #185 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 213935 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 82.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rubino Engineering, Inc.

039500

 2,325.002018 Road Program-  Pavement & Subgrade Testing 21-450-4255 Engineering 5793 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 2,325.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

SBOC

044490

 75.002020 Membership Dues- Zabel 01-441-4390 Dues & Meetings 02172020 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 75.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sign-A-Rama

029780

 163.86ADA Restroom Signs- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce INV-14923 2/18/2020 03/02/2020

 163.86 *Vendor TotalTotal:

SmithAmundsen LLC

039030

 783.00Legal Services/ HR 01-430-4260 Legal 606730-01 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 108.00Legal Services/ HR 01-430-4260 Legal 606730-02 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 891.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Speer Financial, Inc.

011710
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 782.50Continuing Disclosures- Bonds 01-430-4267 Finance Services d11/19-30 2/21/2020 03/02/2020

 782.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sun Life Financial

033620

 267.93Dental Insurance- Admin/ Mar 2020 01-430-4136 Dental Insurance 02132020-01 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 118.43Dental Insurance- CommDev/ Mar 2020 01-441-4136 Dental Insurance 02132020-02 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 844.34Dental Insurance- PD/ Mar 2020 01-440-4136 Dental Insurance 02132020-03 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 395.29Dental Insurance- PW/ Mar 2020 01-445-4136 Dental Insurance 02132020-04 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 45.74Dental Insurance- Water/ Mar 2020 60-445-4136 Dental Insurance 02132020-05 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 1,880.80Dental Insurance- Employee/ Mar 2020 01-000-2054 Insurance Employee Reimburse 02132020-06 2/13/2020 03/02/2020

 3,552.53 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Superior Asphalt Materials LLC

031440

 245.00Cold Patch 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20200066 2/7/2020 03/02/2020

 245.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Technology Management Rev Fund

007390

 723.32IWIN 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity T2019607 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 723.32 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Thom Jungels

039460

 1,085.00Plumbing Inspections (31)- 1/29 - 2/24 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 02252020 2/25/2020 03/02/2020

 1,085.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Tri-County

027350

 9,619.50Snow Removal- 2/6/20 01-445-4538 Snow Removal 20-01-6662 2/10/2020 03/02/2020

 3,740.00Snow Removal- 2/9/20 01-445-4538 Snow Removal 20-01-6665 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 2,325.00Snow Removal- 2/12/20 01-445-4538 Snow Removal 20-02-6671 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 16,857.50Snow Removal- 2/13/20 01-445-4538 Snow Removal 20-02-6672 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 32,542.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

United Analytical Service, Inc.

467677

 570.00Asbestos Report- State Str Garage 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 20071-01F 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 570.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Verizon Wireless

025430

 36.01Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322654-012/12/2020 03/02/2020

 66.81Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322654-022/12/2020 03/02/2020

 50.32Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322654-032/12/2020 03/02/2020

 104.46Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322655-012/12/2020 03/02/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 120.58Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322655-022/12/2020 03/02/2020

 74.50Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322655-032/12/2020 03/02/2020

 64.23Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-441-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322655-042/12/2020 03/02/2020

 173.97Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322655-052/12/2020 03/02/2020

 65.78Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322656-012/12/2020 03/02/2020

 104.08Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322656-022/12/2020 03/02/2020

 79.31Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322656-032/12/2020 03/02/2020

 67.34Cell Phone Jan 13 - Feb 12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9848322656-042/12/2020 03/02/2020

 1,007.39 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Vision Service Plan (IL)

042720

 550.28Vision- Mar 2020 01-000-2056 VSP - Employee Contributions 808739530 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 550.28 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Resources

010380

 150.00Meter Reading Device Battery 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 33863 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 150.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Services

005990

 315.00Pinpoint Service Leak- WTP 60-445-4560 Water Studies 30466 2/11/2020 03/02/2020

 315.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

WBK Engineering, LLC

467655

 443.23Engineering Services - Aurora Pack 90-000-E248 Aurora Packing Company 02192020 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 1,591.00Engineering Services - RC Mixed Use 90-000-E056 Randall Crossing Mixed Use 02192020-02 2/19/2020 03/02/2020

 776.00Tanner Review & Engineering- Conveyance Study 01-445-4255 Engineering 20934 2/17/2020 03/02/2020

 2,810.23 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weblinx Incorporated

031420

 200.00Website Maint- Feb 2020 01-430-4512 Website Maintenance 28446 2/3/2020 03/02/2020

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weilandt Legal Document Svcs.

038240

 67.50CE Adjudication 01-441-4506 Publishing 2020-02209 2/20/2020 03/02/2020

 67.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  196,616.33
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2-Mar-20 Village Board Meeting

NAME EVENT EXPENSE or 
REIMBURSEMENT DATE  AMOUNT 

Dale Berman
Aurora Stae of the City 
Address Expense 03/03/202  $     50.00 

 TOTAL  $     50.00 

Travel and Expenses for Business Purposes















































































































































































































































 

Memorandum 
 
To:         Dale Berman, Village President & Board of Trustees 

Cc:     Steven Bosco, Village Administrator  

From:  John Laskowski, Public Works Director  

  Paul Young, Water Operations Superintendent 

Date:  February 19, 2020 

Re:       Approval of a Proposal from Water Well Solutions to Decommission 

Well #3 

 
For the past few years, Well #3 was operating only on an emergency basis and has 
now been taken out of service permanently.  The Well House was demolished this 
past fall and the next step in the process is to abandon the well.  This includes pulling 
the pump and motor out the well shaft and then filling it with an approved material. 
The removal of this equipment requires coordination with Kane County and Illinois 
Department of Public Health (IDPH) to obtain the necessary permits.   
 
Removing well equipment is a specialized operation and there are few firms that are 
qualified to perform these services. Typically on projects like this we would contract 
with our consulting engineer to develop plans and specifications; however, staff 
chose to develop a request for proposal (RFP).   Proposals were received from those 
qualified to provide the services required.  While cost is an important factor, it is not 
the only factor considered by staff when reviewing proposals for professional 
services.  In this case, staff took into account the references, past performance, and 
responsiveness of each company. The table below summarizes costs offered by each 
firm. 
 

  

Water Well Solutions              
Illinois Division                              

825 E. North Street                 
Elburn, IL 60119  

Layne Christensnen 
Company  721 West Illinois 

Avenue Aurora, IL 60506  

Municipal Well & Pump                             
1212 Storbeck Drive                    

PO Box 311                                         
Wapun, WI 53963 

Proposal 
Amount  $41,718  $87,925  $109,450  

 
Based on the cost proposals, staff was initially concerned with the large difference in 
price for the project.   To confirm an accurate understanding of the project, Village 



staff contacted Water Well Solutions.  In addition staff contacted their references and 
other colleagues in the water industry familiar with their work.  
 
After speaking with Water Well Solutions, it was clear that they had a clear 
understanding of the project.  They explained that they were aware that they were 
offering the Village competitive pricing and offered reasons for the pricing. They felt 
the prices of the other two firms were a little high based on projects that were 
recently bid in other communities.  They did not think their price was uncharacteristic 
for deep well projects like this one. They had plans to re-use the equipment in the 
well and speculated they would receive good salvage value from it.   They also 
acknowledged the Well 9 drilling project completed for North Aurora went past 
schedule and wanted an opportunity to demonstrate that they could perform better 
for the Village. 
 
Staff also decided to contact references to for both Water Wells Solutions and Layne 
to confirm they have had success with similar projects.  The Water Superintendent 
reached out to several references. 
 
Based on our review of the qualifications, cost, experience, and responsiveness of 
the proposals received, it is the staff recommendation to award the contract to Water 
Well Solutions in the amount of $41,718 for the decommissioning of the well plus 
$1,700 for the televising of the well. This would bring the total for this project to 
$43,418. 
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Request for Proposal 
 

Decommission Well #3 
 
General Information 
 
The Village of North Aurora is seeking a qualified contractor to permanently decommission an 
abandoned a deep municipal well.  
 
Proposals are requested from qualified contractors to provide the scope of services outlined 
below.   Please submit an electronic copy of the proposal by email to the Water Superintendent, 
Paul Young pyoung@northaurora.org and Public Works Director, John Laskowski at 
jlaskowski@northaurora.org.  A mandatory site visit must be scheduled with Water 
Superintendent Paul Young and completed by Thursday February 6, 2020. The proposal should 
demonstrate the ability of your company to meet the requirements contained herein. Responses 
are due Monday February 10, 2020. The contract is scheduled to be presented to the Village 
Board in February for consideration. If you have any questions regarding this document please 
submit them in an email to pyoung@northaurora.org. All inquiries must be received by Thursday,  
February 6, 2020.  Responses to all written questions will be posted to the website 
(https://northaurora.org/government/rfp-rfq-bidding.aspx) as soon as they are generated.  
 
Description of the Project 
 
The Village is seeking a qualified contractor to permanently decommission an abandoned deep 
municipal well.  This project will include the permitting of the project with governing agencies, 
the removal of the equipment from the well shaft, the backfilling of the well shaft and restoration 
of disturbed areas.   
 
Project Timeline 
 
The award of this contract is anticipated to be executed immediately following the February 17, 
2020 Village Board meeting.  The completion date for the project is May 15, 2020. 
 
Scope of Services 
 
This project includes the removal of the existing submersible pump and motor from the well 
shaft.  The contractor will need to secure permits to complete the project from Kane County, and 
other agencies if necessary. The well must be sealed and abandoned per Kane County 

mailto:pyoung@northaurora.org
mailto:jlaskowski@northaurora.org
mailto:pyoung@northaurora.org
https://northaurora.org/government/rfp-rfq-bidding.aspx
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regulations, permit requirements and applicable ANSI/AWWA Standards.   The job site must be 
kept secure at all times.  The specific well abandonment procedure will be determined by the 
contractor.   We anticipate the items that would need to be completed include removal and 
disposal of submersible pumping equipment.  We also anticipate this work includes 
encapsulating two unrecoverable submersible wells by setting cement tubing to a depth of 1230 
feet and injecting 130 cubic yards of neat cement. The removal of the cement tubing, and 
backfilling with disinfected pea gravel from 1230 feet to 625 feet, with bentonite from 625 feet 
to 500 feet, with concrete from 500 feet to 2 feet and the removal of the well casing 2 feet below 
grade which would be then backfilled with approved fill to original grade.  These are approximate 
depths.  The actual depths of each layer of backfill and quantity of each material used as backfill 
shall be documented and recorded. 
 
Site Visit 
 
A mandatory site visit must be scheduled with Water Superintendent Paul Young and completed 
by Thursday February 6, 2020. The Water Superintendent can be reached directly at 
630.906.7377 to arrange this meeting. Proposals will not be accepted without attending a site 
visit. 
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Qualifications 
 
The qualified contractor is expected to demonstrate successful performance with the 
decommissioning of municipal wells and provide references. The qualified contractor must have 
the resources to perform all of items in the Scope of Services within the timeline for the project.  
Proposal Requirements 
 
The following information must be included: 
 

1. The contractor’s name, address, contact information and the name of the primary 
contact.  

2. Title the proposal “Proposal Well 3 Decommission” 
3. Completion of Apprenticeship and Proposal sections of this document on page 5 & 6. 
4. Brief background information about the contractor, and examples of similar projects from 

within the past 5 years. 
5. Contractor’s qualifications highlighting how they align with the Scope of Services. 
6. References: names, addresses, and phone numbers of previous municipal clients that the 

Village may contact for reference regarding similar projects. 
7. Provide a schedule or chart illustrating the sequence and duration of construction 

activities demonstrating the contractor’s ability to meet the project deadline. 
8. Schedule of Hourly Rates for labor and equipment.  
9. The Village recognizes the project has some unknowns.  Therefore we are requesting a 

cost to complete the project based on the Scope of Services.  Should the scope of work 
expand, the Village will compensate the contractor on a negotiated time, materials, and 
equipment basis based on the Schedule of Hourly Rates. 

 
Selection Criteria 
 
The successful contractor will be selected on the basis of a Village review of their proposals.  The 
following criteria will be used to evaluate the submittals. 
 

1. The experience the contractor has had with similar projects in the past. 
2. The approach to the project and strategy for successful completion.  
3. The ability of the contractor to meet the project schedule.  
4. The Cost submitted in the Proposal and the Schedule of Hourly Rates. 
5. References produced by the contractor and/or past experience with North Aurora or 

similar municipal projects.  
 
Contractor Registration 
 
The contractor who is awarded the contract will be required to register as a contractor in the 
Village of North Aurora.  This requires the contractor to complete the “Application for Contract 
Registration” and pay the $150.00 fee.  This form can be found on the Village of North Aurora 
website at the following address: 
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http://northaurora.org/pdf/Building%20Dept/CONTRACTOR%20REGISTRATION%202019.04.01.
pdf 
The form can be picked up in the Village of North Aurora Building Department located at 25 E. 
State Street, North Aurora, IL 60542 
 
Prevailing Wages 
 
The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay prevailing wages as established by the Illinois 
Department of Labor for each craft or type of work needed to execute the contract in accordance 
with the Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.).  The Contractor shall provide certified 
payroll records in accordance with the requirements established by the Prevailing Wage Act (820 
ILCS 130/5) as amended 8/10/2005 by Illinois Public Act 94-0515." 
 
Indemnification 
 